Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

December 15, 2005

Lawrence W. Cook **Assistant Attorney General** Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

RE: Case No. 2005-00402

Please see enclosed notice of informal conference from Commission Staff in the above case. If you need further assistance, please contact Jeff Shaw at (502) 564-3940 ext. 237.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell **Executive Director**



KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



Mark David Goss

Chairman

Teresa J. Hill

Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker

Commissioner

Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

December 15, 2005

Honorable John J. Finnigan, Jr. Senior Counsel The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

RE: Case No. 2005-00402

Please see enclosed notice of informal conference from Commission Staff in the above case. If you need further assistance, please contact Jeff Shaw at (502) 564-3940 ext. 237.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE ANNUAL COST RECOVERY FILING FOR DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT BY THE UNION)	CASE NO.
)	
LIGHT, HEAT AND POWER COMPANY)	2005-00402

COMMISSION STAFF'S NOTICE TO RESCHEDULE INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Commission Staff previously issued a notice scheduling an informal conference in this case on December 20, 2005. The Staff now provides notice that the conference is being rescheduled to December 22, 2005, at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

Beth O'Donnell

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P. O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

DATED December 15, 2005

cc: All Parties